
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
AGENDA 

 

8.30 am to 11.00 am 
Thursday 

7 March 2019 
CEME, Room 234 

 
Members 18: Quorum: 7 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 
Representative Groups 
 

Head Teachers: Emma Allen, Special Maintained 
Denise Broom, Secondary Academy 
Margy Bushell, Primary Maintained 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary Maintained 
Georgina Delmonte, Primary Maintained 
David Denchfield, Primary Academy 
Nigel Emes, Primary Academy 
Ray Lawrence, AP Academy 
Simon London, Secondary Academy 
Gary Pocock, Special Academy 
Kate Ridley-Moy, Primary Academy 
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary Maintained 
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy 
 

Governors: Bernard Gilley, Primary Maintained 
Dave Waters, Primary Maintained  
 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 

Vacancy, Post 16 
Mark Halls, Early Years/PVI Sector  
Vacancy, Diocesan Board 
 

Trade Unions: John Delaney, NEU / John McGill, NASUWT 
Peter Liddle, UNISON 
 

 

 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
David Allen david.allen@havering.gov.uk 01708 433851 

 
If you are unable to attend please contact your named substitute or ask David Allen to do so 
on your behalf. 
 

Public Document Pack



Schools Funding Forum, 7 March 2019 

 
 

 

 
  
  
  

 
 
 
    
    

 
    
    

 
 



Schools Funding Forum, 7 March 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  

 
 Following requests for nominations to fill vacancies, Kate Ridley-Moy has been appointed 

as academy representative for primary schools.  
 
Following a review of its representatives on various groups, the Early Years Provider 
Reference Group has appointed Mark Halls as the Schools Funding Forum representative 
in place of Joanna Wilkinson. 
 

2 TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JANUARY 
2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

3 MATTERS ARISING  

 

4 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 7 - 9) 

 

5 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2019-20 (Pages 10 - 12) 

 

6 EARLY YEARS FUNDING (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

7 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING (Pages 17 - 21) 

 

8 TEACHERS' PAY AWARD 2019  

 

9 NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 Future meetings have been arranged as follows:  

 
13th June  
 
All meetings to start at 8.30 a.m. at CEME 
 

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME 

17 January 2019 (8.30 - 9.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Representative Groups 
 
Teachers: 
 

Emma Allen, Special Maintained 
Denise Broom, Secondary Academy  
Margy Bushell, Primary Maintained 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary Maintained 
Georgina Delmonte, Primary Maintained 
David Denchfield, Primary Academy 
Nigel Emes, Primary Academy 
Vicki Fackler, Special Academy 
Ray Lawrence, AP Academy 
Simon London, Secondary Academy 
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary Maintained 
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy 
 

Governors: 
 

Bernard Gilley, Primary Maintained 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 

Joanna Wilkinson, Early Years/PVI Sector 

Trade Unions: John Delaney, NEU 
Peter Liddle, UNISON 

 
24 WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
Members welcomed Denise Broom as the academy representative of 
secondary schools and noted the appointment of Dave Waters as the 
governor representative of Local Authority maintained schools. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gary Pocock (Special Academy), 
and Dave Waters (Primary Maintained).  Vicki Fackler substituted for Gary 
Pocock at the meeting. 
 

25 TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 
2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on the 8 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, with an 
amendment to the typographical error whereby ‘challenged’ to be replaced 
with ‘channelled’ on page 4. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Schools Funding Forum, 17 January 2019 

 
 

 

26 MATTERS ARISING  
 
 
The following matter arose from the minutes of the previous meeting: 
 

 Minute No. 21 Teachers’ Pension Increase refers: The Department 
for Education had launched a survey on which institutions would 
receive funding for the increase in employer contributions.  The 
funding would only apply to the financial year 2019-20 and the 
situation in subsequent years would be dependent on the spending 
review. 

 
27 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING  

 
Members received a report on Havering’s allocation of funding for High 
Needs within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) including the additional 
high needs funding that had been allocated by the Government for financial 
years 2018-19 and 2019-20. 
 
The additional funding to Havering was £611,278 for each year.  It was 
insufficient to meet projected costs but would reduce the amount of the 
forecast overspend in both years. 
 
High needs allocations to local authorities were announced on the 18 
December 2018 and Havering’s allocation is shown in the table below with a 
comparison to 2018-19 funding: 
 

 Actual 2019/20 
high needs NFF 

allocations, 
excluding basic 

entitlement 
factor and 

import/export 
adjustments 

(£m) 

Mid – 2019 
age 2-18 

ONS 
population 
projection 

2019-20 
ACA – 

weighted 
basic 

entitlement 
factor unit 

rate (£) 

Actual 2019-
20 number 
of pupils in 

special 
schools/ 

academies 
(headcount) 

2019-20 import / 
export 

adjustments 
(based on 

January 2018 
census and 

February R06 
2017/18 ILR.) 

(£m) 

Additional 
high needs 

funding 
(£m) 

2019-20 
provisional 
total high 

needs 
block (£m) 

2019-20 23.649 55,566 4,348.33 355.5 -0.516 0.611 25.290 

2018-19 22.298 53,591 4,348.33 342 -0.516 0.611 23.885 

Difference 1.351 1,975 0.00 12.5 0.000 0.000 1.405 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum noted the report. 
 

28 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2019-20  
 
Members received a report which sought the approval of the Schools 
Funding Forum to the formula and funding values on which Havering’s 
[...]
 in 2019-20 could be 
met from within the revised allocation.  LA officers expressed concern that 
the DFE allocation would be insufficient in future years once the protection 
element of the formula dropped out. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the School Funding Forum agreed that the Local Authority 
adopted the national funding formula rates for the funding of schools 
and academies in financial year 2019-20 and also ensure that all 
schools receive a minimum funding guarantee of 0.5% per pupil with 
gains capped at 2%. 
 

29 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2019-20  
 
Members received a report which considered the Local Authority proposals 
for the funding of providers of early years education in financial year 2019-
20 following notification by the Department for Education of indicative 
funding allocations and consultation with providers. 
 

Page 3



Schools Funding Forum, 17 January 2019 

 
 

 

The DfE funding rate for Havering was £5.28 for 3 and 4 year olds and 
£5.66 for 2 year olds, the same as in 2018-19.  On the basis of current 
participation and anticipated growth, the Local Authority estimated that 
£16,946,754 funding would be received for 3 and 4 year olds in the 2019-20 
financial year, and £2,179,151 for 2 year olds. 
 
In 2018-19 the amount of funding retained centrally was within the 5% 
permitted at £730,000.  With an increase in participation in 2019-20 the 
financial value of the 5% had also increased.  During 2019-20 it was 
intended that the software supporting the submission and management of 
data would be reviewed which would increase the central costs.  Therefore 
an additional £70,000 was requested from the central retention.  Early Years 
Providers expressed disappointment that the funding would not go back into 
early years provision and believed that the funding for new software should 
be budgeted for elsewhere.   
 
As the DSG Early Years Block was allocated on the basis of a January 
census and estimates had to be made on the hours of provision t
[...]

Page 4



Schools Funding Forum, 17 January 2019 

 
 

 

the training to be funded by the Inclusion Fund.  It was raised that some 
providers invested less than others in special educational needs and 
concern was raised regarding the negative impact that this had on primary 
schools and vulnerable children and the potential impact on secondary 
schools. 
 
The Early Years Providers Reference Group would be meeting on the 13 
February 2019 to discuss the consultation and it was agreed that their 
feedback would be considered at the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum agreed the proposals as follows: 
 
i) To increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £4.65 (from 

£4.53) for 3 and 4 year olds. 
ii) To continue to use Deprivation as the only supplement to the 

basic rate  
iii) To continue to set the hourly IDACI rates so they are in line with 

those used for the schools national funding formula.  
iv) To retain contingencies of £572,057 (from £803k) and £100,100 

(from £85k) for 3 & 4 and 2 year olds respectively to fund in-year 
provision. 

v) To retain £800k (5%) for LA statutory and quality assurance 
functions  

vi) To retain the Inclusion Fund at £200k but reduce the 
contribution from the DSG high needs block from £100k to £50k. 

 
30 NEXT MEETINGS  

 
Next meetings: 
 
Future meetings ad been arranged as follows: 
 

 7th March 2019 

 13th June 2019 
 

All meetings to start at 8.30 a.m at CEME. 
 

31 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 7
th

 March 2019   ITEM 4 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Schools Funding Forum Membership 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates members on school and academy representation on the 
Schools Funding Forum based on the October 2018 census. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATI
[...]
secondary schools in Havering had become academies.   
Since the current constitution was agreed there has been an increase in the 
number of maintained schools that have become academies.  The implementation 
of a national funding formula will lead to a DfE review of the future of Schools 
Forums but in the meantime there continues to be statutory requirement for a 
Schools Forum in each local authority. 
 
3. Review 
 
The current membership and changes are as follows: 
 
School members 

 Current  Change  Revised 

Primary  - Maintained      

          Head Teachers 5    5 

          Governors 2    2 

Primary - Academies 2  +1  3 

Secondary - Academies 6    6 

Special - Maintained      

          Head Teachers 1    1 

Special - Academies 1    1 

AP - Academy 1    1 

Total School Members 18    19 

 
Non School members 
 

Post 16 1    1 

Early Years – PVI 1    1 

Diocese 1    1 

Trade Unions      

          Teaching Staff 1    1 

          Support Staff 1    1 

Total Non School Members 5    5 

      

Total 23  1  24 

 
Appendix A details the balance of school and academy representation and the 
number of pupils in each sector. 

Page 8



Schools Funding Forum 7th March 2018

ITEM 4    APPENDIX A

School and Academy Representation on the Schools Funding Forum

School representatives as at February 2019

Head Teachers Governors Total

Primary Maintained 5 2 7

Prmary Academies 2 1 3

Secondary Maintained 0 0 0

Secondary Academies 3 3 6

Total 10 6 16

October 18 census

Primary Maintained 17,097

Prmary Academies 5,947

Secondary Maintained 0

Secondary Academies 14,452

Total 37,496

Apportionment of pupils per representative

Primary Maintained 17,097 7 2,442

Prmary Academies 5,947 3 1,982 1 : 0.81

Secondary Maintained 0 0 0

Secondary Academies 14,452 6 2,409 1 : 0.99

Total 37,496 16

Apportionment between primary and secondary

Primary 23,044 10 2,304

Secondary 14,452 6 2,409 1 : 1.05

Total 37,496 16

Apportionment between maintained and academy

Maintained 17,097 7 2,442

Academy 20,399 9 2,267 1 : 0.93

Total 37,496 16

Page 9



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 7
th

 March 2019  ITEM 5 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Schools Funding 2019-20 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This item is to provide confirmation that final allocations of funding for financial year 
2019-20 were issued to LA maintained primary schools on 28th February 2019. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
The issuing to schools of their final funding allocations for financial year 2019-20 is 
the final stage of several months’ work with the Schools Funding Forum in 
agreeing formula allocations, de-delegation etc. 
 
The same funding formula applies to academies as it does to LA maintained 
schools with academies receiving notification of their funding for the financial year 
commencing September 2019 from the ESFA. 
 
Havering applies the schools national funding formula with a 0.5% per pupil 
minimum funding guarantee and a 2% per pupil cap on schools that would 
otherwise receive a higher amount. 
 
Anonymised allocations to each school and academy is provided at Appendix A. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Schools Funding Forum 7th March 2019

Schools funding allocations 2019-20 Item 5  Appendix A

School

2018-19 

formula alloc 

£ Rates £ Mobility £

Lump sum 

£

MFG 

formula

Oct '17 

pupils per pupil

2019-20 

formula alloc 

£

Rates £ Mobility £
Lump sum 

£

MFG 

formula

Oct '18 

pupils
per pupil % change

Adj to 

0.5% or 

2%

final %
MFG cost 

£
Cap £

Primary A 1,071,236 25,907 0 119,024 926,305 269 3,443.51 1,081,431 26,462 0 119,024 935,945 270 3,466.46 0.67% 0.00% 0.67% 0 0

Primary B 1,373,388 25,907 0 119,024 1,228,457 361 3,402.93 1,391,785 26,462 0 119,024 1,246,299 360 3,461.94 1.73% 0.00% 1.73% 0 0

Primary C 1,594,521 7,695 2,261 119,024 1,465,540 416 3,522.93 1
[...]
 N 4,691,011 23,906 0 119,024 4,548,081 799 5,692.22 4,260,372 28,146 0 119,024 4,113,201 723 5,689.07 -0.06% 0.56% 0.50% 22,849 0

Secondary O 3,849,222 32,319 0 119,024 3,697,879 750 4,930.51 3,771,212 40,468 0 119,024 3,611,720 745 4,847.95 -1.67% 2.17% 0.50% 79,872 0

Secondary P 5,987,963 46,954 0 119,024 5,821,985 1114 5,226.20 6,130,735 47,716 0 119,024 5,963,995 1152 5,177.08 -0.94% 1.44% 0.50% 86,689 0

Secondary Q 3,278,564 17,647 0 119,024 3,141,892 557 5,640.74 3,337,066 20,778 0 119,024 3,197,264 599 5,337.67 -5.37% 5.87% 0.50% 198,434 0

Secondary R 3,527,908 22,572 0 119,024 3,386,312 631 5,366.58 3,676,883 26,576 0 119,024 3,531,282 672 5,254.88 -2.08% 2.58% 0.00% 93,044 0

79,423,321 629,778 0 2,142,439 76,651,103 14,388 77,969,319 612,325 0 2,142,439 75,214,555 14,447 2,202,974 0

Total 169,323,556 2,098,445 63,051 9,402,928 157,759,133 36,443 169,703,328 2,133,713 54,424 9,402,928 158,112,263 36,579 0 2,564,301 -828,071

Total cost in 2019-20 171,439,558

Less rates accrual -35,268

Academy recoupment -150,000

Revised costs 171,254,290

DSG Schools Block 171,217,145

Variance 37,145

P
age 12



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 7
th

 March 2019     ITEM 6 
            

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Early Years Funding 2019-20  

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All school and academy members and 
the PVI representative  

  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This item is to provide an update on the funding of Havering’s providers of early 
years education in financial year 2019-20 following a review of the data projections 
and agreement of the Early Years Provider Reference Group to proposals for 
increased hourly rates.  Funding from all providers is met from the Early Years 
Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
To agree the LA’s proposals to increase the hourly rates to be used for the funding 
of early years providers in financial year 2019-20 as follows: 
 

(i) To increase the basic hourly rate paid to providers for 2 year old 
provision to £5.60 
 

(ii) To increase the basic hourly rate to providers for 3 & 4 year old provision 
to £4.80 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Background 
 
At the meeting of the Schools Funding Forum held on 17th January 2019 the 
funding arrangements for financial year 2019-20 were agreed.  These included 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

hourly rates for the funding of early years provision of £5.40 (increased from £5.35 
in 2018-19) and £4.65 (increased from £4.53 in 2018-19). 
 
The full agreement was as follows: 
 

i) to increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £4.65 (from £4.53) for 3 
and 4 year olds 

ii) to continue to use Deprivation as the only supplement to the basic rate 
iii) to continue to set the hourly IDACI rates so they are in line with those 

used for the schools national funding formula  
iv) to increase the basic hourly rate to providers to £5.40 (from £5.35) for 2 

year olds 
v) to retain contingencies of £572,057 (from £803k) and £100,100 (from 

£85k) for 3 & 4 and 2 year olds respectively to fund in-year provision 
vi) to retain £800k (5%) for LA statutory and quality assurance functions 
vii) to retain the Inclusion Fund at £200k but reduce the contribution from the 

DSG high needs block from £100k to £50k. 

 
Since then, the LA has reviewed the data on which Early Years grant is estimated 
and is clearer on the likely outturn position for financial year 2018-19. 
 
Revised hourly rates 
 
The process for a local authority to agree the funding arrangements for early years 
provision is not straightforward and relies on local estimates of the hours of 
provision that will require funding during the financial year.  This is because the 
DfE’s initial allocations of the DSG Early Years Block is based on the previous 
January census data e.g. for financial year 2019-20 the allocation is based on the 
January 2018 census.  The funding is then updated in July based on the next 
January census e.g. January 2019 for 2019-20.  That census is also used to adjust 
funding for the previous financial year with adjustments being made in the new 
financial year. 
 
Local authority estimates therefore need to strike a balance between maximising 
the funding allocated to providers through the hourly rates and caution in not 
overcommitting the total funding received. 
 
For this reason, some of the funding received for both 2 year olds and 3 and 4 year 
olds is set as a contingency.  This is also used to fund provision that may not be 
picked up in either of the January censuses.  The contingencies agreed for 
financial year 2019-20 are at (v) in the background section above. 
 
As the end of the 2018-19 financial year draws closer, the forecast of the variance 
of expenditure against funding becomes clearer and it is estimated that there will 
be underspends of £136,900 from the funding for 2 year olds and £517,123 for 3 & 
4 year olds. 
 
LA officers have also reviewed the data on which the initial hourly rates were 
calculated and given the increases in population which will be reflected in January 
census data have increased the estimate of funding to be received through the 
Early Years Block. 

Page 14



 

 

 
At the meeting of the Early Years Prover Reference Group held on 13th February 
the following was agreed. 
 
Funding for 2 year olds 

 

 

DfE hourly rate:    £5.66 

 

Initial hourly rate to providers:  £5.40 

 

Proposal:    £5.60 

 

 

 

 

Basis of increase 

 

(i) A projected underspend from 2018-19 to be carried forward and 

used as a contingency in 2019-20 allowing for a higher proportion to 

be allocated through the hourly rate. 

 

(ii) Review of estimated grant to be received and  provision to be 

funded as below 

 

 

 

 

Estimated grant from DfE 

 

£5.66 x 543.79 PTE (Jan-18 Census) =  £1,754,375 

 

LA Budget 

 

 LA hourly rate £5.60 x 543.79 PTE = £1,735,777 

Contingency    =      £18,598 

       £1,754,375 

 

 

 

Funding for 3 & 4 year olds 

 

 

DfE hourly rate:    £5.28 

 

Page 15



 

 

Agreed hourly rate to providers: £4.53 

 

Proposal:    £4.80 

 

 

 

Basis of increase 

 

(i) A projected underspend from 2018-19 to be carried forward and 

used as a contingency in 2019-20 allowing for a higher proportion to 

be allocated through the hourly rate. 

 

(ii) Review of estimated grant to be received and  provision to be 
funded as below 

 

 

 

 

Estimated grant 

 

Universal/Additional 

£5.28 x 5,630.90 PTE            = £16,946,757 

 

LA Budget 

 

Universal/Additional 

 LA hourly rate £4.80 x 5,660.41 PTE = £15,486,890 

  

 Deprivation supplement (estimated)       £500,000 

Contingency              £9,867 

SEN Inclusion Fund         £150,000 

Central retention         £800,000 

       £16,946,757 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 7
th

 March 2019  ITEM 7 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

High Needs Funding 2018-19 and 
future years 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report summarises the forecast expenditure for financial year 2018-19 from 
Havering’s allocation from the DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) High Needs Block 
and considers the pressures for future years. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum notes the forecast position on High Needs 
expenditure for financial year 2018-19 and beyond. 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
High Needs Funding Nationally 
 
Funding in support of high need provision is funded to local authorities through the 
High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Budget (DSG).   

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Shortfalls in high needs funding against increasing levels of expenditure has 
become an issue for the vast majority of local authorities and has been the subject 
of several reports in the national media. 
 
In December 2018 the Secretary of State for Education announced additional 
funding of £125m for local authorities in both 2018-19 and 2019-20.  The written 
statement to parliament was discussed at the last meeting of the Funding Forum.  
Havering’s allocation was £611k in each year and although welcome, will not meet 
the cost of existing or future pressures. 
 
The DfE now requires local authorities with year end deficits in excess of 1% of 
their total DSG funding to produce recovery plans. 
 
Havering’s position in past years 
 
This allocation is made for all provision for Havering pupils but an amount is then 
recouped for provision through special academies, non maintained special schools, 
6th form colleges and AP academies. 
 
Havering’s funding allocation and expenditure in the last four years is shown in the 
table below. 
 

 2014-15 
£m 

2015-16 
£m 

2016-17 
£m 

2017-18 
£m 

Initial allocation 18.874 18.981 19.485 22.698 

Recoupment   (0.716)   (1.075)   (2.581)   (3.581) 

DSG transfers         0          0   1,400         0 

Available funding 18.158 17.906 18.304 19.117 

Spend (17.910) (18.728) (18.225) (19.413) 

Spend vs Budget   0.248   (0.822)    0.079   (0.296) 

 
In 2016-17 Havering increased its High Needs funding by £1.4m from transfers 
from other funding blocks which was built into the base allocation and in 2018-19 a 
one off £800k was allocated from the DSG underspend from previous years.   
 
Financial year 2018-19 
 
2018-19 is the first year in which that Havering’s overspend in its high needs block 
is unlikely to be met in full by DSG contingencies.  This will lead to the carry 
forward of a deficit into financial year 2019-20, a year in which expenditure is 
expected to increase further. 
 
The current year end projection is summarised in the table below and Appendix A 
provides further detail. 
  

Page 18



 

 

 

 2018-19 
£m 

Initial allocation 23.273 

Additional funding   0.611 

Recoupment (3.429) 

DSG transfers   1.079 

Available funding 21.534 

Projected spend (23.167) 

Spend vs Budget   (1.633) 

Use of contingencies 400 

Projected deficit (1.233) 

 
The DSG transfers of £1.079m in the table above includes £800k that was agreed 
by the Schools Forum from a DSG contingency and a further £279k underspend 
from previous years that has been  earmarked for High Needs . 
 
Financial year 2019-20 
 
Havering’s allocation of High Needs DSG in 2019-20 is £25.29m (including the 
£611k additional funding) an increase of £1.4m. 
 
The level of expenditure is, however, expected to increase for a number of reasons 
as follows: 
 

1. Increase in EHCPs 
 
The number of EHCPs has already increased during the year and is 
projected to increase significantly over the next four years as demonstrated 
in the graph below. 
 

 

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2200

2400

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Projected number of pupils with EHCPs 

Page 19



 

 

2. Special Schools 
 
Havering has three special schools which are funded on the basis of 
£10,000 per place plus a top up according to matrix of learning need.  Both 
the matrix and the banded levels of funding are currently under review and 
are likely to increase the funding allocated through the High Needs Block. 
 

3. Additional Provision 
 
A fourth special school is to be provided in Havering in a future year which 
will require top up funding from Havering’s High Needs Block. 
 
There is likely to be an increase in the number of Additionally Resourced 
Provisions in mainstream schools. 
 
Additional post 16 provision is to be provided at Forest Approach Academy. 
 
Increased local capacity is a key part of Havering’s 2017-2020 High Needs 
Strategy.  It is intended to reduce the numbers of pupils with more moderate 
levels of need placed in special schools by supporting them in mainstream 
schools or in additionally resourced provisions.  This will free up places in 
special schools for those with complex needs. Placing pupils in good qualit
[...]
     1,673 99                  1,578 95

In-Borough Post-16 Top-up                    430 100                    579 99                     524 94

In-Borough Post-19 Top-up                    119 10 138 49

Out of Borough Post-16                    795 94                    831 92                     788 92

Expenditure on Post-16 Tuition                      23                      22                        19 

Total Post-16                 1,248 194                 1,550 201                  1,468 235

Non-Maintained & Independent Special Schools  Pre-16                 2,202 37                 2,846 48                  2,968 50

Non-Maintained & Independent Special Schools Post-16                    972 16                    869 12                     893 14

Early Years Inclusion Fund                      21                    100                        80 

Alternative Provision                 2,303                 2,462                  2,540 

Central support teams                 1,363                 1,533                  1,389 

Total 19,414 1,077 268 22,923 1,241 280 23,167 1,122 316

High Needs allocation 19,117 20,923 21,534

Forecast overspend 297 2,000 1,633

21,934 Incuding DSG balances of £400k

1,233

No of Pupils/Places 

supported

No of Pupils/Places 

supported

No of Pupils/Places 

supported

2017-18 2018-19 September 2018-19 February

P
age 21


	Agenda
	2 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on the 17th January 2019
	Minutes

	4 Schools Forum Membership
	Item 4_AppendixA_Schools Forum Membership

	5 Schools Funding 2019-20
	Item 5_ Appendix A_School budgets_MFG

	6 Early Years Funding
	7 High Needs Funding
	Item 7_Appendix A_High Needs 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM
CEME
7 March 2019 (8.30 - 10.15 am)

Present:

Representative Groups

Teachers: Emma Allen, Special Maintained

Margy Bushell, Primary Maintained
Kirsten Cooper, Primary Maintained
Nigel Emes, Primary Academy

Vicki Fackler, Special Academy

Simon London, Secondary Academy
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary Maintained

Governors: Denise Broom, Secondary Academy

Bernard Gilley, Primary Maintained
Kate Ridley-Moy, Primary Maintained
Dave Waters, Primary Maintained

Non-School Mark Halls, Early Years / PVI Sector
Prepresentatives:

Trade Unions: Peter Liddle, UNISON

32 WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND

ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS

Members welcomed Kate Ridley-Moy as an academy representative for
primary schools and Mark Halls as the representative for Early Years
Private, Voluntary and Independent providers. Mark Halls had been
appointed by the Early Years Provider Reference Group in place of Joanna
Wilkinson.

Apologies for absence were received from Georgina Delmonte (Primary
Maintained), David Denchfield (Primary Academy), Gary Pocock (Special
Academy), John Delaney (NEU) and John McGill (NASUWT). Vicki Fackler
was substituting for Gary Pocock.

Emma Reynolds was in attendance as an observer.



Schools Funding Forum, 7 March 2019

33

34

35

36

TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH
JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on the 17 January 2019 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS ARISING
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.
SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP

Members received an update on the school and academy representation on
the Schools Funding forum based on the October 2018 census.

The membership of the Forum was last reviewed in May 2018, with an
amendment in September 2018 once all the secondary schools in Havering
had become academies. Since the current constitution was agreed, there
had been an increase in the number of maintained primary schools that had
become academies. Members noted the balance of school and academy
representation and the number of pupils in each sector.

School and Academy representation was as follows:

Primary - Maintained
Head Teachers
Governors

Primary - Academies

Secondary - Academies

Special - Maintained
Head Teachers

Special - Academies

AP - Academies 1

W (N|OT

[EnN

[EnN

RESOLVED:
That the Schools Funding Forum noted the updated membership.
SCHOOLS FUNDING 2019-20

The Forum received a report which confirmed that final allocations of
funding for financial year 2019-20 were issued to LA maintained primary
schools on the 28 February 2019.

It was explained that the issue to schools of their final funding allocations for
financial year 2019-120 was the final stage in agreeing formula allocations,
de-delegation etc. Havering had applied the Schools National Funding
Formula with a 0.5% per pupil minimum funding guarantee and a 2% per
pupil cap on schools that would otherwise receive a higher amount.



Schools Funding Forum, 7 March 2019

37

Members received an anonymised list of allocations to each school and
academy.

The total MFG cost for primary schools was £361,326 and a cap of -
£828,071; and for secondary the total MFG cost was £2,202,974, with a cap
of £0. It was explained that the two secondary schools with significant high
MFG costs was due to previous embedded grants. An application made to
the Department for Education to have these discounted for allocation, had
been declined, so the schools were protected on 0.5% at a much higher
amount.

The total cost in 2019-20 was £171,439,558, less rates accrual of -£35,268
and academy recoupment of -£150,000, revised costs of £171,254,145,
leaving a variance of £37,145.

In response to questioning, it was noted that during discussions on 2020-
2021 funding, those schools in receipt of significant per pupil funding would
be addressed. For 2019-20, any school in financial difficulty that had been
subject to the gains cap would be considered for additional financial support
from the small budget held to support maintained schools in financial
difficulty.

RESOLVED:
That the Schools Funding Forum noted the report.
EARLY YEARS FUNDING

The Forum received an update on the funding of Havering’s providers of
early years education in financial year 2019-20 following a review of the
data projections and agreement of the Early Years Provider Reference
Group to proposals for increased hourly rates. Funding for all provision
would be met from the Early Years Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant.

A projected underspend from 2018-19 was to be carried forward and used
as a contingency in 2019-20 allowing for a higher hourly rate to providers to
be proposed.

It was noted that there would be no differentiation between the funding of
the PVI sector and nursery classes in schools. There were no nursery
schools in the borough, however those outside of the borough were
currently protected as the new funding arrangements would otherwise
severely impact negatively.

The PVI sector representative stated that there was deep dissatisfaction in
the sector regarding financial support, particular in relation to Special
Educational Need (SEN) funding, as the funding and staff ratios did not
allow for work with children with high needs or for support to be given
sooner. It was felt that the methodology was based too much on diagnosis
rather than need. It was explained that the lack of SEN funding was a



Schools Funding Forum, 7 March 2019

38

39

national issue and further work was needed to reduce expenditure out of the
borough. Inclusion was a clear priority for the Council and a revised
Education Strategy was being drafted. The SEND Executive Board, chaired
by the Director of Children’s Services, now had Early Years representation.

RESOLVED:

That the LA’s proposals to increase the hourly rates to be used for the
funding of early years providers in financial year 2019-20 was agreed
as follows:

i)  To increase the basic hourly rate paid to providers for 2 year old
provision to £5.60.

ii) To increase the basic hourly rate to providers for 3 & 4 year old
provision to £4.80.

HIGH NEEDS FUNDING

The Forum received a report which summarised the forecast expenditure for
financial year 2018-19 from Havering’s allocation from the Dedicated
Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block and considered the pressures for
future years.

In December 2018 the Secretary of State for Education announced
additional funding of £125m for local authorities in both 2018-19 and 2019-
20. Havering’s allocation was £611k in each year but this would not meet
the cost of existing or future pressures. 2018-19 was the first year in which
Havering’s overspend in its high needs block was unlikely to be met in full
by DSG contingencies and this would lead to a projected deficit carry
forward into financial year 2019-20 of £1.233m.

Havering’s allocation of High Needs DSG in 2019-20 was £25.29m
(including the £611 additional funding) an increase of £1.4m. However, the
level of expenditure was expected to increase due to an increase in
Education Health and Care Plans; a review of the banded levels of funding
for the borough’s three special schools; and a fourth additional special
school provision, which would require top up funding from Havering’s High
Needs Block. The increase in local provision should lead to a reduction in
the higher costs of placing pupils in provision outside of the borough.

RESOLVED:

That the Schools Funding Forum noted the forecast position on High
Needs expenditure for financial year 2018-19 and beyond.

TEACHERS' PAY AWARD 2019

The Department for Education had published a bulletin advising of a 2%
teachers’ pay award for 2019. The Department for Education considered



Schools Funding Forum, 7 March 2019

this increase to be affordable to school budgets; and no grant would be
made available.

RESOLVED:
Members noted the update provided.
40 NEXT MEETINGS

The next meeting of the Forum was scheduled to be held on the 13 June
2019, commencing at 8.30 a.m. at CEME.

41 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.



